ITEM # <u>36</u>
DATE: <u>04-11-23</u>
DEPT: _Electric_

COUNCIL ACTION FORM

SUBJECT: RDF STORAGE BIN REPAIR PROJECT

BACKGROUND:

The City's Resource Recovery Plant (RRP) converts municipal solid waste (MSW) into refuse derived fuel (RDF). The RDF is then conveyed to the RDF Storage Bin, which provides buffer and storage capacity until the RDF can be metered into the Power Plant boilers for combustion.

The existing RDF Storage Bin has been in service since 1996. The bin was primarily constructed of COR-TEN steel, a weathering steel designed to initially rust and build up an oxide layer that then prevents further rusting of the steel from occurring. The use of COR-TEN steel to construct the RDF Storage Bin has proven to be problematic in places where the COR-TEN steel is in regular or constant contact with the RDF. Constant contact with the RDF removes the oxide layer meant to protect the steel underneath, causing the exposed steel to rust anew. This cycle repeated over and over eventually removes enough steel that portions of the bin need to be repaired or replaced.

The RDF Storage Bin has reached the point that the containment's confining walls are in dire need of being replaced, and certain structural steel supports need to be repaired or replaced. This project to repair the bin was initially sent out to bid in August 2018. The bids received were much higher than what was budgeted. Staff chose to perform some of the repair work with City staff and through an annual maintenance contract with an outside vendor. Staff then worked with the engineering consultant to reduce the remaining scope to essential items and rewrite the specifications. The project was then delayed due to COVID and most recently due to limited staffing.

The Engineer's estimate for the revised project is \$2,870,090 for the base work. The base bid excludes repair or replacement of the bin wall panels. To keep the project within the budgeted amount, options to either repair or replace the wall panels have been included in the bid specifications. This was done so that once the bids were received, staff could evaluate the proposed costs for repair or replacement and recommend the most cost-effective option that can be completed within the project budget. In preparation for future wall panel work, this bid request included an alternative cost to remove the wall panel seal strips. The Capital Improvements Plan includes a balance of \$3,568,000 for the RDF Bin repair work.

On February 14, 2023, City Council approved revised preliminary plans and specifications for Refuse Derived Fuel (RDF) Storage Bin Repair. Bid documents were issued to nine firms and three plan rooms. The bid was advertised on the Current Bid Opportunities

section of the Purchasing webpage and a Legal Notice was published on the websites of a contractor plan room service with statewide circulation.

On March 29, 2023, four bids were received as shown in the table below.

BIDDER	BASE BID	ALTERNATE
Neumann Brothers Inc. Des Moines, IA	\$1,380,000	\$48,000
Modern Inc. Cedar Rapids, IA	\$2,467,884	\$213,500
Henkel Construction Co Mason City, IA	\$2,528,000	\$79,356
TEiC Construction Services Inc. Duncan, SC	\$3,580,231	\$0

Staff reviewed bids and the apparent low bid from Neumann Brothers Inc., Des Moines, Iowa, is acceptable. Staff has chosen to include the Alternative in its request to City Council approval to have the wall seal strip work completed.

ALTERNATIVES:

- 1. Accept final plans and specifications and award a contract for the base bid and alternate to Neumann Brothers Inc., Des Moines, Iowa, for the RDF Storage Bin Repair project, in the amount of \$1,428,000.
- 2. Award a contract to another vendor.
- 3. Reject all bids and direct staff to rebid.

CITY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDED ACTION:

This project will return the RDF Storage Bin to a condition that will allow it to operate safely and function properly. The Council should note that although options are being considered for the future of the waste-to-energy system that do not require use of this bin, most of the options being explored do rely on continuing to use the existing bin. Even if the City was to pursue a waste-to-energy option that no longer relies on the existing bin, implementing a new system would take at least five years. The proposed repairs to the bin under this project must be undertaken to ensure the bin can operate until that time.

The bids received for the RDF Storage Bin Repair project have considerable variation from one another. Staff spent considerable time reviewing the apparent low bidder to ensure that all work was included in their bid. Staff is confident that the bid includes all work specified in the bid request. Therefore, it is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council adopt Alternative No. 1, as stated above.